of property

Other expenses
Management

Operating
result

Operating
result
adjusted

Operating
result

16.8

Adjustments

02 Consolidated Results as at 30 June 2024
Investment portfolio – comparison with FY 2023

Assets

FY 2023

Liabilities

Duration

2.1

2.6

 Continued decline in Italian government bonds (32.8% vs
37.7%)

 Further diversification vis-à-vis core (45.1% vs 42.3%)

 Corporate bonds up (18.6% vs 15.8%), 3.1% of which are
highly-rated covered (vs 1.4%)

 Low Portfolio Duration 2.1 years (vs 2.0)

 Weighted Duration Gap stable +1.3

 Average rating of portfolio A

 Ordinary income from the investment portfolio of €2.8M

H1 2024

10

Further reduction in domestic government bonds (-4.9 p.p.) with high average portfolio rating

Italian government bonds Non-Italian government bonds
Corporate bonds Units in Funds
Equity interests Cash

02 Consolidated Results as at 30 June 2024

11

Group Solvency II ratio

Group Solvency II ratio of 200.4%

- 0.4 p.p.

- 1.8 p.p. + 50 bps risk free

SII sensitivity ratio as at 30 June 2024

 + 50 bps Corporate spread

Ratio highly resilient to market changes

+ 1.8 p.p. - 50 bps risk free

- 0.6 p.p. + 50 bps BTP spread

153,5 160,8 162,5

SCR EOF

200.4

HY 2024

72.4

212.0% 210.2%

FY 2023 1Q 2024

Adjusted OPA1

208.5%

1 – Solvency II ratio as at 30 June 2024 net of voluntary takeover buyback between May and June 2023 (impact of -8.1 points)

76.4 81.1

Indicators

03

12

03 Indicators
Definitions and main calculations

Gross loss ratio – IFRS17

A profitability indicator calculated as the ratio of claims-related expenses gross of reinsurance and insurance revenues gross of commissions and VoBA.

Gross combined ratio – IFRS17

A profitability indicator calculated as the ratio of the sum of the costs of insurance services issued and the result of reinsurance and insurance revenues
gross of VoBA.

13

Gross cost ratio – IFRS17

A profitability indicator calculated as the ratio of total operating expenses net of amortization of intangible assets + other operating income/expenses and